



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:; Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).84/2020.
Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Sushil Rajkhowa

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar,

Assam.

: 06-10-2021

Date of Hearing
Complaint/ Second
Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

O R D E R 06-10-2021

1. The appellant Shri Sushil Rajkhowa is present.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, is absent. But the Commission has received a written statement No. SVR/RTI/102-111/2019/39 dated 04.10.2021 comprising 9 (nine) annexures running into 18 (eighteen) pages.
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Sushil Rajkhowa had been provided with the informations on 21.09.2019 vide letter No. SVLA/RTI/4lane/9/2012/Pt/116 against his RTI application of 18.08.2019. Despite that Shri Sushil Rajkhowa had submitted a 1st Appeal to the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, on 02.12.2019, stating that he had not been provided complete and exact information sought.
- 4. In the written statement dated 04.10.2021, the PIO and SDO, (Sadar), Sivasagar has enclosed copy of information furnished to the appellant on 21.09.2019. In the written statement it has been also stated that the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, while disposing the 1st Appeal of Shri Sushil Rajkhowa on 02.12.2019, had directed that the applicant (Shri Rajkhowa) may be asked to apply for certified copies of certain documents as per the prescribed format.
- 5. The appellant Shri Sushil Rajkhowa, during today's hearing admitted that he had received the informations sought and also that the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, had asked him to apply for certified copies of certain informations as per the prescribed format. The appellant Shri Sushil Rajkhowa during today's hearing however complained verbally that he had felt harassed by the apparent delay in getting the information sought for.
- 6. In view of the above, the appellant Shri Sushil Rajkhowa is free to apply for certified copies of particular documents as per prescribed format as suggested by the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar. The Commission has no further role to play in this regard. As far as a verbal complaint of harassment is concerned, the appellant is free to approach the appropriate forum for getting redressal if any.
- 7. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 06-10-2021

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).84/2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, Assam, for information.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Sivasagar, Assam, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Sushil Rajkhowa, Chief Editor, Tiknadistri, Industrial Area, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati, PIN 781021, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission